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Powder Safety Manual
-English-
Introduction
Read and follow these safety instructions. Task- and equipment-specific warnings, cautions, and 
instructions are included in equipment documentation where appropriate.
Make sure all equipment documentation, including these instructions, is accessible to persons 
operating or servicing equipment.
Qualified Personnel
Equipment owners are responsible for making sure that Nordson equipment is installed, operated, 
and serviced by qualified personnel. Qualified personnel are those employees or contractors who 
are trained to safely perform their assigned tasks. They are familiar with all relevant safety rules 
and regulations and are physically capable of performing their assigned tasks.
Intended Use
Use of Nordson equipment in ways other than those described in the documentation supplied with 
the equipment may result in injury to persons or damage to property.
Some examples of unintended use of equipment include:

•	 using incompatible materials
•	 making unauthorized modifications
•	 removing or bypassing safety guards or interlocks
•	 using incompatible or damaged parts
•	 using unapproved auxiliary equipment
•	 operating equipment in excess of maximum ratings

Regulations and Approvals
Make sure all equipment is rated and approved for the environment in which it is used.  Any 
approvals obtained for Nordson equipment will be voided if instructions for installation, operation, 
and service are not followed.
All phases of equipment installation must comply with all federal, state, and local codes.
Personal Safety
To prevent injury follow these instructions.

•	 Do not operate or service equipment unless you are qualified.
•	 Do not operate equipment unless safety guards, doors, or covers are intact and automatic 

interlocks are operating properly. Do not bypass or disarm any safety devices.
•	 Keep clear of moving equipment. Before adjusting or servicing any moving equipment, shut off 

the power supply and wait until the equipment comes to a complete stop. Lock out power and 
secure the equipment to prevent unexpected movement.

•	 Relieve (bleed off) hydraulic and pneumatic pressure before adjusting or servicing pressurized 
systems or components.  Disconnect, lock out, and tag switches before servicing electrical 
equipment.

•	 Obtain and read Material Safety Data Sheets (SDS) for all materials used. Follow the 
manufacturer’s instructions for safe handling and use of materials, and use recommended 
personal protection devices.

•	 To prevent injury, be aware of less-obvious dangers in the workplace that often cannot be 
completely eliminated, such as hot surfaces, sharp edges, energized electrical circuits, and 
moving parts that cannot be enclosed or otherwise guarded for practical reasons.

Fire Safety
To avoid a fire or explosion, follow these instructions.

•	 Ground all conductive equipment.  Use only grounded air and fluid hoses. Check equipment 
and workpiece grounding devices regularly.  Resistance to ground must not exceed one 
megohm.

•	 Shut down all equipment immediately if you notice static sparking or arcing.  Do not restart the 
equipment until the cause has been identified and corrected.

•	 Do not smoke, weld, grind, or use open flames where flammable materials are being 
used or stored.  Do not heat materials to temperatures above those recommended by the 
manufacturer.  Make sure heat monitoring and limiting devices are working properly.

•	 Provide adequate ventilation to prevent dangerous concentrations of volatile particles or 
vapors.  Refer to local codes or your material SDS for guidance.

•	 Do not disconnect live electrical circuits when working with flammable materials.  Shut off 
power at a disconnect switch first to prevent sparking.

•	 Know where emergency stop buttons, shutoff valves, and fire extinguishers are located.  If a 
fire starts in a spray booth, immediately shut off the spray system and exhaust fans.

•	 Shut off electrostatic power and ground the charging system before adjusting, cleaning, or 
repairing electrostatic equipment.

•	 Clean, maintain, test, and repair equipment according to the instructions in your equipment 
documentation.

•	 Use only replacement parts that are designed for use with original equipment.  Contact your 
Nordson representative for parts information and advice.

Grounding
WARNING:  � Operating faulty electrostatic equipment is hazardous and can cause 

electrocution, fire, or explosion. Make resistance checks part of your periodic 
maintenance program. If you receive even a slight electrical shock or notice 
static sparking or arcing, shut down all electrical or electrostatic equipment 
immediately. Do not restart the equipment until the problem has been identified 
and corrected.

Grounding inside and around the booth openings must comply with NFPA requirements for Class II, 
Division 1 or 2 Hazardous Locations. Refer to NFPA 33, NFPA 70 (NEC articles 500, 502, and 516), 
and NFPA 77, latest conditions.

•	 All electrically conductive objects in the spray areas shall be electrically connected to ground 
with a resistance of not more than 1 megohm as measured with an instrument that applies at 
least 500 volts to the circuit being evaluated.

•	 Equipment to be grounded includes, but is not limited to, the floor of the spray area, operator 
platforms, hoppers, photoeye supports, and blow-off nozzles. Personnel working in the spray 
area must be grounded.

•	 There is a possible ignition potential from the charged human body. Personnel standing on 
a painted surface, such as an operator platform, or wearing non-conductive shoes, are not 
grounded. Personnel must wear shoes with conductive soles or use a ground strap to maintain 
a connection to ground when working with or around electrostatic equipment.

•	 Operators must maintain skin-to-handle contact between their hand and the gun handle to 
prevent shocks while operating manual electrostatic spray guns. If gloves must be worn, 
cut away the palm or fingers, wear electrically conductive gloves, or wear a grounding strap 
connected to the gun handle or other true earth ground.

•	 Shut off electrostatic power supplies and ground gun electrodes before making adjustments or 
cleaning powder spray guns. 

•	 Connect all disconnected equipment, ground cables, and wires after servicing equipment.
Action in the Event of a Malfunction
If a system or any equipment in a system malfunctions, shut off the system immediately and 
perform the following steps:

•	 Disconnect and lock out system electrical power.  Close hydraulic and pneumatic shutoff 
valves and relieve pressures.

•	 Identify the reason for the malfunction and correct it before restarting the system.
Disposal
Dispose of equipment and materials used in operation and servicing according to local codes.
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粉末安全文件
-Chinese-
引言
请阅读并遵守本节安全指导。与具体的作业及设备有关的警告、提醒及指导，在相应的设备文件中
进行介绍。
确保所有操作人员和设备技术服务人员可获得这些包括安全说明的所有设备文件。
合格人员
设备所有者负责确保 Nordson 设备由合格人员进行安装、操作及维护。其中合格人员是指受过培
训能够安全执行指定作业的员工或承包方。他们熟悉所有相关安全条例与规定，身体上适合执行指
定作业。
预期用途
如果不按 Nordson 设备随附文件中的说明使用设备，可能会造成人身伤害或财产损失。
设备的非预期用途包括：

•	 使用非相容材料
•	 进行非授权改进
•	 将安全护罩或联锁装置拆卸或设为旁路
•	 使用非兼容零件或受损零件
•	 使用未经批准的辅助设备
•	 超过最大额定值条件下操作设备

规定与许可
确保所有设备均经检定和核准，适合所用环境。如果不按指导进行安装、操作与  
维护，Nordson 设备所获得的任何核准均将无效。
设备安装的各个阶段均须遵守所有联邦、国家和地方守则。
人身安全
为防人员受伤，请遵照如下指示。

•	 不合格人员不得操作和维护设备。
•	 确保安全防护装置、防护门或防护盖完整，并且自动联锁装置工作正常，否则不得操作设备。切

勿避开或解除任何安全装置。
•	 远离移动设备。调节或维护任何移动设备之前，切断电源，等待设备完全停止。锁定 

电源，并且保护设备以防意外移动。
•	 在调整或维护受压系统或部件之前，先进行泄压（液压和气压）。维护电气设备 

之前，先断开开关并将其锁定、进行标记。
•	 获取并阅读有关所有使用材料的材料安全数据表 (SDS)。按照制造商的指导来安全处理和使用材

料，并采用推荐的人员防护装置。
•	 为了防止人员伤害，注意车间内不明显的无法完全消除的危险，比如高温表面、尖锐 

边角、有电的电路和无法固定的移动零件，或者根据实际情况进行防范。
消防安全
为避免起火或爆炸，请遵照如下指示。

•	 请将所有导电设备接地。仅使用接地的空气和液体胶管。定期检查设备及工件的接地 
设施。接地电阻不得超过一兆欧姆。

•	 如果您察觉到静电火花或弧光，请立即关闭所有设备。在故障得到确认并解决之前， 
切勿重启设备。

•	 不得在使用或存放易燃材料的区域吸烟、焊接、研磨或使用明火。请勿将粘胶加热到超过商家建
议的温度数。确保热量监控和限制设备正常运行。

•	 充分通风，以防挥发物或蒸汽聚集到危险浓度。相关指导请参阅当地规范或材料安全数据表
(SDS)。

•	 使用易燃材料作业使不得切断通电电路。首先通过断路开关切断电源，防止产生火花。
•	 知道紧急停止按钮、关断阀和消防器所在位置。如果喷涂室内起火，立即切断喷涂系统和排风

风机。
•	 在调节、清洁或修理静电设备之前，关闭静电电源并将充电系统接地。
•	 根据设备文件中的说明对设备进行清洁、保养、测试与维修。
•	 仅使用专为原装设备而设计的替换部件。联系您的 Nordson 代表，获取零件信息及 

建议。

接地

警告：   � 操作有故障的静电设备非常危险，可能导致触电、火灾或爆炸。将电阻检查作为您
的定期维护项目之一。如您遭受轻微触电或察觉静电火花或弧光，请立即关闭所有
电气或静电设备。在问题得到确认并解决之前，切勿重启设备。

喷漆室窗口内部和周围的接地装置必须遵守 NFPA（美国消防协会）二级一或二类危险区域的规定。
参阅 NFPA 33、NFPA 70（NEC 第 500 条、第 502 条和第 516 条）以及 NFPA 77 的最新条件。

•	 喷涂区域中的所有导电物体都必须接地，并且使用仪器向被评估电路施加至少 500 伏电压时所
测得电阻不超过 1 兆欧。

•	 接地设备包括但不限于喷涂区域地板、操作员平台、料斗、光电监测器支撑装置和 
吹嘴。在喷漆区域作业的人员必须接触地面。

•	 存在带电人体起火的可能性。站在涂漆面（如操作员平台）或穿非导电鞋的人员并未接触地面。
在静电设备上或周围作业时，人员必须穿带导电鞋底的鞋子或使用接地片维持与地面的连接。

•	 操作员的手与喷枪手柄之间必须保持皮肤接触，以免在操作手动静电喷枪时遭受触电。如果必须
戴手套，应露出手掌或手指、穿导电手套，或者戴上与喷枪手柄或其他实地连接的接地腕带。

•	 调试或清洁粉末喷枪前，请先关闭静电电源和地面喷枪电极。 
•	 修理设备后，连接所有断开的设备、接地电缆与电线。

故障对策
如果系统或系统内任何设备发生故障，立即关闭系统并按以下步骤操作：

•	 切断电源并锁定。关闭气动截止阀，卸掉压力。
•	 确认故障原因，在重新启动设备前予以纠正。

处置
根据当地法规处置操作和维修中使用的设备和材料。
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Document sur la sécurité des poudres
-French-
Introduction
Lire avec soin les consignes de sécurité suivantes et les observer. Des mises en garde et des 
instructions concernant des interventions et des équipements spécifiques se trouvent aux endroits 
appropriés de la documentation.
S’assurer que toute la documentation relative à un équipement, y compris les présentes 
instructions, est accessible aux personnes qui utilisent cet équipement et en assurent l’entretien.
Personnel qualifié
Les propriétaires de l’équipement sont tenus de s’assurer que le personnel chargé d’installer 
l’équipement Nordson, de l’utiliser et d’assurer son entretien est qualifié. Sont considérés comme 
étant un personnel qualifié les employés ou sous-traitants qui ont reçu la formation nécessaire pour 
exécuter en toute sécurité les tâches qui leur sont assignées. Ils sont familiarisés avec toutes les 
règles et prescriptions de sécurité importantes et physiquement capables d’exécuter les tâches qui 
leur sont assignées.
Domaine d’utilisation
Toute utilisation de l’équipement Nordson d’une manière différente de celle décrite dans la 
documentation fournie avec l’équipement peut entraîner des dommages corporels ou matériels.
Quelques exemples d’utilisation non conforme de l’équipement :

•	 utilisation de matières incompatibles
•	 modifications effectuées sans autorisation préalable
•	 dépose ou contournement des dispositifs de protection ou de verrouillage
•	 utilisation de pièces incompatibles ou endommagées
•	 utilisation d’équipements auxiliaires non agréés
•	 utilisation de l’équipement au-delà des valeurs nominales maximales

Réglementations et homologations
Il y a lieu de s’assurer que tout l’équipement est conçu et agréé pour l’environnement dans lequel il 
va être utilisé. Toutes les homologations obtenues pour l’équipement Nordson seront annulées en 
cas de non-observation des instructions d’installation, d’utilisation et d’entretien.
Toutes les phases d’installation de l’équipement doivent être réalisées conformément aux 
réglementations communautaires, nationales et locales.
Sécurité du personnel
Observer ces instructions pour éviter tout dommage corporel.

•	 Ne pas faire fonctionner l’équipement ni procéder à son entretien sans y être qualifié.
•	 Ne pas faire fonctionner l’équipement si les dispositifs de protection, portes ou capots ne sont 

pas intacts et si les verrouillages automatiques ne fonctionnent pas correctement. Ne pas 
contourner ni désarmer un quelconque dispositif de sécurité.

•	 Se tenir à distance des équipements mobiles. Avant d’effectuer un réglage ou une intervention 
sur un quelconque équipement en mouvement, couper l’alimentation en énergie et attendre 
que l’équipement soit complètement à l’arrêt. Verrouiller l’alimentation et immobiliser 
l’équipement de manière à prévenir tout mouvement intempestif.

•	 Décharger (purger) la pression hydraulique et pneumatique avant d’effectuer un réglage 
ou une opération d’entretien sur des systèmes ou composants se trouvant sous pression. 
Déconnecter, verrouiller et marquer les interrupteurs avant d’effectuer une intervention sur 
l’équipement électrique.

•	 Se procurer et lire les fiches de données de sécurité (SDS – Safety Data Sheet) de toutes 
les matières utilisées. Observer les consignes données par le fabricant pour la manipulation 
et la mise en œuvre des matières et utiliser les dispositifs de protection personnelle qui sont 
conseillés.

•	 Pour prévenir les risques de blessures, garder présent à l’esprit que certains dangers 
peu apparents ne peuvent être totalement éliminés sur les postes de travail : surfaces à 
température élevée, arêtes coupantes, circuits électriques sous tension et organes mobiles ne 
pouvant être enfermés ni protégés autrement pour des raisons d’ordre pratique.

Prévention des incendies
Pour prévenir les risques d’incendie ou d’explosion, se conformer aux instructions suivantes.

•	 Mettre tout l’équipement conducteur à la terre. Utiliser exclusivement des tuyaux à air et à 
liquide mis à la terre. Vérifier régulièrement la mise à la terre de l’équipement et de la pièce 
traitée. La résistance vers la terre ne doit pas dépasser un mégohm.

•	 Arrêter immédiatement l’ensemble de l’équipement s’il se produit un arc ou une étincelle 
d’origine électrostatique. Ne pas remettre l’équipement en marche avant que la cause n’ait été 
identifiée et corrigée.

•	 Ne pas fumer, souder, meuler, ni utiliser de flammes nues en un lieu où des matières 
inflammables sont utilisées ou entreposées. Ne pas porter les matières à des températures 
supérieures à celles recommandées par le fabricant. S’assurer que les dispositifs de 
surveillance et de limitation de la chaleur fonctionnent correctement.

•	 Prévoir une ventilation adéquate pour éviter la présence de particules volatiles ou de vapeurs 
à des concentrations dangereuses. Consulter à titre indicatif la réglementation locale en 
vigueur ou la fiche de données de sécurité des matières mises en œuvre.

•	 Ne pas déconnecter de circuits électriques sous tension en travaillant avec des matières 
inflammables. Couper d’abord le courant au niveau d’un interrupteur pour éviter l’étincelage.

•	 S’informer de l’emplacement des boutons d’arrêt d’urgence, des vannes d’arrêt et 
des extincteurs. Si un incendie se déclare dans une cabine de pulvérisation, couper 
immédiatement le système de pulvérisation et les ventilateurs d’extraction.

•	 Couper l’alimentation électrostatique et mettre le système de charge à la terre avant de 
procéder au réglage, au nettoyage ou à la réparation de l’équipement électrostatique.

•	 Effectuer le nettoyage, la maintenance, les essais et les réparations conformément aux 
instructions figurant dans la documentation fournie avec l’équipement.

•	 Utiliser uniquement les pièces de rechange conçues pour être utilisées avec l’équipement 
d’origine. Contacter le représentant Nordson pour toute information ou recommandation sur 
les pièces.

Mise à la terre
AVERTISSEMENT :  � L’utilisation d’un équipement électrostatique défectueux est 

dangereuse et peut provoquer une électrocution, un incendie ou une 
explosion. Les contrôles de résistance doivent faire partie intégrante 
du programme de maintenance périodique. Arrêter immédiatement 
tout l’équipement électrique ou électrostatique en cas de décharge 
électrique, même légère, ou en présence d’une étincelle ou d’un arc 
d’électricité statique. Ne pas remettre l’équipement en marche avant 
que le problème n’ait été identifié et corrigé

La mise à la terre à l’intérieur et autour des ouvertures de la cabine doit être réalisée en conformité 
avec les exigences NFPA pour les zones dangereuses de Classe II, Division 1 ou 2. Voir NFPA 33, 
NFPA 70 (NEC articles 500, 502 et 516) et NFPA 77, dernières versions.

•	 Tous les objets électriquement conducteurs dans les zones de pulvérisation doivent être reliés 
électriquement à la terre avec une résistance dont la valeur ne doit pas excéder 1 mégohm 
lorsqu’elle est mesurée avec un instrument qui applique au moins 500 V au circuit évalué.

•	 Les équipements à mettre à la terre incluent, sans exhaustivité, le plancher de la cabine 
de pulvérisation, les plates-formes des opérateurs, les trémies, les supports de cellule 
photoélectrique et les buses de décharge. Le personnel qui travaille dans la zone de 
pulvérisation doit être relié à la terre.

•	 Il existe un risque d’allumage par le corps humain chargé. Le personnel qui se tient sur une 
surface peinte, par exemple une plate-forme d’opérateur, ou qui porte des chaussures non 
conductrices n’est pas relié à la terre. Le personnel doit porter des chaussures à semelles 
conductrices ou utiliser un bracelet de mise à la terre afin de maintenir une liaison à la terre en 
travaillant avec un équipement électrostatique ou autour de celui-ci.

•	 Les opérateurs doivent maintenir un contact entre la peau de leur main et la poignée du 
pistolet pour éviter tout risque de décharge en manipulant les pistolets de pulvérisation 
électrostatiques manuels. S’il est nécessaire de porter des gants, couper la paume ou les 
extrémités des doigts, porter des gants conducteurs ou un bracelet conducteur relié à la 
poignée du pistolet ou à toute autre terre véritable.

•	 Couper les alimentations électrostatiques et mettre les électrodes du pistolet à la terre avant 
d’effectuer des réglages ou de nettoyer les pistolets de poudrage.

•	 Une fois l’intervention sur l’équipement terminée, raccorder tous les équipements, câbles de 
terre et fils qui ont été débranchés

Intervention en cas d’anomalie de fonctionnement
En cas d’anomalie de fonctionnement d’un système ou d’un équipement quelconque d’un système, 
arrêter immédiatement le système et procéder comme suit :

•	 Déconnecter et verrouiller l’alimentation électrique du système. Fermer les vannes d’arrêt 
hydrauliques et pneumatiques et dépressuriser.

•	 Identifier la cause de l’anomalie de fonctionnement et y remédier avant de remettre le
•	 système en marche.

Mise au rebut / Élimination
Mettre l’équipement au rebut et éliminer les matières mises en œuvre et les produits d’entretien 
utilisés conformément à la réglementation locale en vigueur.
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Pulversicherheitsdokument
-German-
Einführung
Bitte die nachstehenden Sicherheitshinweise lesen und beachten. Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise 
sowie Anleitungen zu bestimmten Tätigkeiten und Geräten finden Sie in der Dokumentation des 
entsprechenden Gerätes.
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die gesamte Gerätedokumentation einschließlich dieser 
Sicherheitshinweise den Personen zur Verfügung steht, die die Geräte bedienen oder warten.
Qualifiziertes Personal
Die Geräteeigentümer sind dafür verantwortlich sicherzustellen, dass Nordson Geräte von 
qualifiziertem Personal installiert, bedient und gewartet werden. Bei qualifiziertem Personal handelt 
es sich um diejenigen Mitarbeiter oder Auftragnehmer, die über eine entsprechende Ausbildung 
verfügen, sodass sie die ihnen übertragenen Aufgaben sicher ausführen können. Sie sind mit allen 
wichtigen Sicherheitsbestimmungen vertraut und physisch in der Lage, die ihnen zugewiesenen 
Aufgaben zu erfüllen.
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Wenn Nordson Geräte auf andere Weise verwendet werden als in der mit dem Gerät gelieferten 
Dokumentation beschrieben, kann dies zu Personen- oder Sachschäden führen.
Eine nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung liegt unter anderem in folgenden Fällen vor:

•	 Verwendung von inkompatiblen Materialien
•	 Vornehmen nicht autorisierter Veränderungen
•	 Entfernen oder Umgehen von Schutzvorrichtungen oder Sicherheitsschaltern
•	 Verwendung von nicht kompatiblen oder beschädigten Teilen
•	 Verwendung von nicht genehmigten Zusatzgeräten
•	 Betreiben von Geräten über die maximalen Grenzwerte hinaus

Bestimmungen und Genehmigungen
Sicherstellen, dass alle Geräte für die Umgebung, in der sie eingesetzt werden, vorgesehen und 
zugelassen sind. Alle für den Betrieb von Nordson Geräten erhaltenen Zulassungen werden 
ungültig, wenn die Anweisungen für Installation, Betrieb und Wartung nicht befolgt werden.
In allen Phasen der Installation sämtliche nationalen, regionalen und lokalen Vorschriften einhalten.
Persönliche Sicherheit
Die nachstehenden Anweisungen beachten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Geräte nur bedienen oder warten, wenn die entsprechende Qualifizierung dafür gegeben ist.
•	 Das Gerät nur bedienen, wenn Schutzvorrichtungen, Türen und Abdeckungen intakt sind 

und die automatischen Sicherheitsschalter richtig funktionieren. Schutzvorrichtungen nicht 
umgehen oder deaktivieren.

•	 Ausreichend Abstand zu beweglichen Geräteteilen halten. Die Stromversorgung ausschalten 
und warten, bis das Gerät vollständig zum Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor Sie an 
beweglichen Geräteteilen Einstellungen oder Wartungsarbeiten vornehmen. Das Gerät von 
der Spannungsversorgung trennen und gegen Wiedereinschalten sichern, um unerwartete 
Bewegungen zu verhindern.

•	 Den hydraulischen und pneumatischen Druck abbauen (entlüften), bevor Einstellungen oder 
Wartungsarbeiten an unter Druck stehenden Systemen oder Komponenten vorgenommen 
werden. Schalter müssen vor Wartungsarbeiten an elektrischen Geräten abgeklemmt, 
verriegelt und markiert werden.

•	 Die Materialsicherheitsdatenblätter (SDB) aller verwendeten Werkstoffe besorgen und 
sorgfältig lesen. Die Anweisungen des Herstellers zum sicheren Umgang mit Materialien und 
ihrer sicheren Verwendung befolgen und die empfohlenen Vorrichtungen zum Schutz der 
eigenen Person verwenden.

•	 Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, auch auf weniger offensichtliche Gefahrenquellen am 
Arbeitsplatz achten, die oft nicht vollständig beseitigt werden können. Dabei kann es sich z. 
B. um heiße Oberflächen, scharfe Kanten, spannungsführende Stromkreise und bewegliche 
Teile handeln, die aus praktischen Gründen nicht abgedeckt oder auf andere Weise gesichert 
werden können.

Brandschutz
Die nachstehenden Anweisungen beachten, um einen Brand oder eine Explosion zu verhindern.

•	 Alle leitfähigen Teile erden. Nur geerdete Luft- und Fluidschläuche verwenden. Die 
Erdungsvorrichtungen von Geräten und Werkstücken regelmäßig kontrollieren. Der 
Widerstand gegen Erde darf 1 Megaohm nicht überschreiten.

•	 Sofort alle Geräte abschalten, wenn statische Funkenbildung oder Lichtbogenbildung bemerkt 
werden. Geräte erst wieder einschalten, nachdem die Ursache gefunden und behoben wurde.

•	 An allen Orten, an denen leicht entzündliche Materialien verwendet oder gelagert werden, 
keine Schweiß- oder Schleifarbeiten ausführen, nicht rauchen und offene Flammen vermeiden. 
Materialien nicht über die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Temperaturen hinaus erhitzen. Darauf 
achten, dass Temperaturüberwachungs- und -begrenzungsvorrichtungen ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren.

•	 Für ausreichende Entlüftung sorgen, um gefährliche Konzentrationen flüchtiger Partikel oder 
Dämpfe zu vermeiden. Weitere Hinweise finden sich in örtlichen Bestimmungen oder in dem 
zum verwendeten Material gehörenden SDB.

•	 Während der Arbeit mit entzündlichen Materialien keine stromführenden elektrischen 
Stromkreise trennen. Als Erstes die Stromversorgung an einem Trennschalter ausschalten, um 
Funkenschlag zu vermeiden.

•	 In Erfahrung bringen, wo sich Not-Aus-Taster, Absperrventile und Feuerlöscher befinden. 
Wenn in einer Sprühkabine ein Feuer ausbricht, sofort das Sprühsystem und die 
Absaugventilatoren ausschalten.

•	 Die elektrostatische Stromversorgung abschalten und das Ladesystem erden, bevor Sie 
elektrostatische Geräte einstellen, reinigen oder reparieren.

•	 Beim Reinigen, Warten, Testen und Reparieren der Geräte die Anweisungen in der 
Gerätedokumentation beachten.

•	 Nur Ersatzteile verwenden, die für die Verwendung mit dem Originalgerät konstruiert wurden. 
Wenn Sie Fragen zu Ersatzteilen haben, hilft Ihnen Ihr Ansprechpartner bei Nordson gerne 
weiter.

Erdung
ACHTUNG:  � Der Betrieb fehlerhafter elektrostatischer Geräte ist gefährlich und kann zu 

einem tödlichen elektrischen Schlag, einem Brand oder einer Explosion 
führen. Im Rahmen der regelmäßi- gen Wartung Widerstandsprüfungen 
durchführen. Bei einem elektrischen Schlag – auch wenn er nur leicht ist – 
oder wenn statische Funkenbildung oder Lichtbogenbildung bemerkt wird, alle 
elektri- schen und elektrostatischen Geräte sofort ausschalten. Die Geräte erst 
wieder einschalten, nach- dem die Ursache gefunden und behoben wurde.

Die Erdung in der Kabine und in der Nähe ihrer Öffnungen muss den Anforderungen der US-
Brandschutzbehörde NFPA für gefährliche Einsatzorte der Klasse II, Div. 1 oder 2 entsprechen. 
Siehe NFPA 33, NFPA 70 (NEC Artikel 500, 502 und 516) und NFPA 77, jüngste Ausgabe

•	 Alle elektrisch leitfähigen Gegenstände in Sprühbereichen müssen eine elektrische Verbindung 
zur Erde mit einem Widerstand von max. 1 Megaohm haben. Gemessen wird mit einem Gerät, 
das an den zu prüfenden Stromkreis mindestens 500 Volt anlegt.

•	 Zu erdende Geräteteile sind z. B. der Boden des Sprühbereiches, Bedienerplattformen, 
Vorratsbehälter, Lichtschrankenhalter und Abblasedüsen. Im Sprühbereich arbeitende 
Personen müssen geerdet sein.

•	 Ein aufgeladener menschlicher Körper kann ein Zündpotenzial haben. Personen, die auf einer 
lackierten Oberfläche (z. B. Bedienerplattform) stehen oder nicht leitende Schuhe tragen, sind 
nicht geerdet. Personen müssen Schuhe mit leitfähigen Sohlen oder ein Erdungsband tragen, 
um bei der Arbeit mit oder an elektrostatischen Geräten die Erdung aufrechtzuerhalten.

•	 Bediener elektrostatischer Sprühapplikatoren müssen immer Kontakt zwischen ihrer Hand und 
dem Applikatorgriff haben, um einen elektrischen Schlag zu verhindern. Wenn Handschuhe 
getragen werden müssen, die Handfläche oder Finger ausschneiden, elektrisch leitfähige 
Handschuhe tragen oder ein Erdungsband tragen, das an den Applikatorgriff oder an eine gute 
Erdung angeschlossen ist.

•	 Vor dem Justieren oder Reinigen von Pulversprühapplikatoren die elektrostatischen Netzteile 
ausschalten und die Applikatorelektroden erden.

•	 Nach Wartungsarbeiten alle abgenommenen Geräteteile, Erdungskabel und Leiter wieder 
anbringen.

Maßnahmen beim Auftreten einer Fehlfunktion
Wenn es in einem System oder Systemgerät zu einer Fehlfunktion kommt, das System sofort 
ausschalten und folgende Schritte durchführen:

•	 Spannungsversorgung ausschalten und gegen Wiedereinschalten verriegeln. Hydraulische 
und pneumatische Absperrventile schließen und bestehenden Druck entlasten.

•	 Grund für die Fehlfunktion feststellen und beseitigen, bevor das System wieder gestartet wird.
Entsorgung
Bei der Entsorgung von Geräten und Material, die bei Betrieb und Wartung verwendet werden, an 
die örtlichen Bestimmungen halten.
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Documento sulla sicurezza delle polveri
-Italian-
Introduzione
Leggere ed attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza. Laddove si è ritenuto appropriato, nella 
documentazione sono stati inseriti avvertimenti, avvisi di prestare attenzione e istruzioni specifiche 
per le operazioni e l’attrezzatura.
Assicurarsi che tutta la documentazione dell’attrezzatura, comprese queste istruzioni, sia 
accessibile alle persone che lavorano o eseguono la manutenzione dell’attrezzatura.
Personale qualificato
I proprietari dell’attrezzatura devono assicurarsi che all’installazione, al funzionamento e agli 
interventi sull’attrezzatura Nordson provveda personale qualificato. Per personale qualificato 
si intendono quei dipendenti o appaltatori che sono stati addestrati ad eseguire i compiti 
loro assegnati in condizioni di sicurezza. Essi hanno familiarità con tutte le relative norme e 
regolamentazioni di sicurezza e sono fisicamente in grado di eseguire i compiti loro assegnati.
Impiego previsto
L’utilizzo dell’attrezzatura Nordson in modo diverso da quanto indicato nella documentazione fornita 
con l’attrezzatura, può provocare lesioni fisiche o danni al macchinario.
Alcuni esempi di uso improprio dell’attrezzatura comprendono:

•	 l’uso di materiali incompatibili
•	 l’effettuazione di modifiche non autorizzate
•	 la rimozione o l’esclusione delle misure o dei dispositivi automatici di sicurezza
•	 l’uso di componenti incompatibili o danneggiati
•	 l’uso di attrezzatura ausiliaria non approvata
•	 il funzionamento dell’attrezzatura oltre la capacità massima

Normative e omologazioni
Assicurarsi che tutta l’attrezzatura sia tarata ed approvata per l’ambiente in cui viene usata. 
Qualsiasi approvazione ottenuta per l’attrezzatura Nordson non è valida se non vengono seguite le 
istruzioni relative all’installazione, al funzionamento e all’assistenza.
Tutte le fasi relative all’installazione dell’attrezzatura devono essere effettuate in conformità alle 
leggi federali, statali e locali.
Sicurezza personale
Allo scopo di prevenire lesioni fisiche seguire le seguenti istruzioni.

•	 Non mettere in funzione l’attrezzatura e non effettuare interventi sulla stessa se non si è 
qualificati per farlo.

•	 Non mettere in funzione l’attrezzatura se le misure di sicurezza, le porte o le coperture non 
sono intatte e se i dispositivi automatici di sicurezza non funzionano correttamente. Non 
escludere o disattivare alcun dispositivo di sicurezza.

•	 Tenersi lontano dall’attrezzatura in movimento. Prima di regolare o effettuare interventi su 
qualsiasi attrezzatura in movimento, staccare l’alimentazione ed attendere che l’attrezzatura 
si arresti completamente. Bloccare l’alimentazione e mettere in sicurezza l’attrezzatura per 
evitare movimenti inattesi.

•	 Scaricare (spurgare) la pressione idraulica e pneumatica prima di regolare o effettuare 
interventi sui componenti e sui sistemi pressurizzati. Scollegare, bloccare e contrassegnare gli 
interruttori prima di effettuare interventi sull’attrezzatura elettrica.

•	 Richiedere e leggere le Schede Dati di Sicurezza (Safety Data Sheets - SDS) dei Materiali per 
tutti i materiali usati. Seguire le istruzioni del fabbricante sulla manipolazione e sull’utilizzo dei 
materiali e usare i dispositivi di protezione personale consigliati.

•	 Al fine di prevenire lesioni si raccomanda di prestare attenzione a pericoli meno evidenti 
presenti sul posto di lavoro, che spesso non possono essere completamente eliminati, quali 
superfici molto calde, bordi affilati, circuiti elettrici sotto tensione e pezzi mobili che non si 
possono mettere sotto copertura o recintare per ragioni pratiche.

Misure antincendio
Per evitare un incendio o un’esplosione, attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni.

•	 Effettuare la messa a terra di tutta l’attrezzatura conduttiva. Usare solo tubi per fluido ed aria 
con messa a terra. Controllare regolarmente i dispositivi di messa a terra dell’attrezzatura e del 
pezzo. La resistenza di terra non deve superare un megaohm.

•	 Spegnere immediatamente tutta l’attrezzatura se si notano scintille o formazioni di archi. Non 
mettere nuovamente in funzione l’attrezzatura finché la causa non è stata individuata e risolta.

•	 Non fumare, saldare, effettuare operazioni di molatura o usare fiamme vive nei luoghi in cui 
vengono usati o immagazzinati materiali infiammabili. Non riscaldare i materiali a temperature 
superiori a quelle raccomandate dal produttore. Accertarsi che il monitoraggio del calore e i 
dispositivi di limitazione funzionino correttamente.

•	 Fornire un’adeguata ventilazione per prevenire pericolose concentrazioni di particelle volatili o 
vapori. Fare riferimento alle leggi locali o alle SDS dei propri materiali.

•	 Non scollegare circuiti elettrici attivi durante l’utilizzo di materiali infiammabili. Per prima cosa 
staccare l’alimentazione mediante un sezionatore per evitare lo sprigionamento di scintille.

•	 Essere informati sulle posizioni dei pulsanti di arresto di emergenza, valvole di interruzione 
ed estintori. Se scoppia un incendio in una cabina di spruzzo, spegnere immediatamente il 
sistema di spruzzo e gli aspiratori.

•	 Spegnere la corrente elettrostatica e mettere a terra il sistema di carica prima di regolare, 
pulire o riparare l’attrezzatura elettrostatica.

•	 Pulire, effettuare la manutenzione, testare e riparare l’attrezzatura in base alle istruzioni 
contenute nella relativa documentazione.

•	 Usare solamente pezzi di ricambio appositamente destinati ad essere usati con l’attrezzatura 
originale. Contattare il rappresentante Nordson per avere informazioni e consigli sui pezzi di 
ricambio.

Messa a terra
PERICOLO:  � L’utilizzo di attrezzatura elettrostatica difettosa è pericoloso e può provoca- 

re folgorazione, incendio o esplosione. Includere i controlli delle resistenze 
nel piano di manutenzione periodica. Se si viene investiti da una leggera 
scossa elettrica o se si notano scintille statiche o formazioni di archi, 
spegnere immediatamente tutta l’attrezza- tura elettrica o elettrostatica. Non 
mettere nuovamente in funzione l’attrezzatura finché il problema non è stato 
individuato e risolto.

La messa a terra dentro e attorno le aperture della cabina deve essere conforme ai requisiti NFPA 
per posizioni pericolose di classe II, divisione 1 o 2. Consultare NFPA 33, NFPA 70 (articoli NEC 
500, 502 e 516), nonché NFPA 77, condizioni più recenti.

•	 Tutti gli oggetti conduttori di elettricità nelle aree di spruzzo devono essere elettricamente 
collegati con la messa a terra tramite una resistenza di non più di 1 megaohm da misurarsi con 
uno strumento che applichi almeno 500 volt al circuito da valutare.

•	 L’attrezzatura da collegare con la messa a terra comprende, senza limitarvisi, il pavimento 
dell’area di spruzzo, le piattaforme dell’operatore, i contenitori alimentatori, i sostegni delle 
fotocellule e agli ugelli di spruzzo. Il personale che opera nell’area di spruzzo deve essere 
collegato a terra.

•	 C’è un possibile potenziale di combustione proveniente dal corpo umano caricato 
elettrostaticamente. Non è collegato con la messa a terra il personale che si trova su una 
superficie verniciata, come la piattaforma dell’operatore, o che non indossa calzature non 
conduttive. Il personale deve indossare calzature con suole conduttive o usare un polsino di 
messa a terra per mantenere il collegamento a terra mentre utilizza l’attrezzatura elettrostatica 
o lavora attorno ad essa.

•	 Gli operatori devono mantenere un contatto pelle-impugnatura tra la mano e l’impugnatura 
della pistola per prevenire scosse durante il funzionamento manuale delle pistole a spruzzo 
elettrostatiche. Se è necessario indossare guanti, asportarne il palmo o le dita, indossare 
guanti conduttori di elettricità o polsini di messa a terra collegati all’impugnatura della pistola o 
a un’altra messa a terra effettiva.

•	 Spegnere l’alimentazione elettrostatica ed effettuare la messa a terra degli elettrodi delle 
pistole prima di procedere a regolazioni o alla pulizia delle pistole a spruzzo per polveri.

•	 Dopo la manutenzione dell’attrezzatura ricollegare tutta l’attrezzatura scollegata, i cavi di 
messa a terra ed i fili.

Intervento in caso di malfunzionamento
Se un sistema o un’attrezzatura del sistema funziona male, spegnere immediatamente il sistema e 
procedere come segue:

•	 Scollegare e bloccare l’alimentazione elettrica del sistema. Chiudere le valvole di arresto del 
sistema pneumatico ed idraulico e scaricare le pressioni.

•	 Identificare il motivo del cattivo funzionamento e correggere il problema prima di riavviare il 
sistema.

Smaltimento
Smaltire l’attrezzatura e i materiali usati per il suo funzionamento, riparazione e manutenzione 
conformemente alle normative locali.
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粉体安全性に関する文書
-Japanese-
はじめに
以下の安全に関する指示をよく読み、遵守してください。作業と機器に関する専用の警告、注意ならびに
作業方法が機器説明書の適切な箇所に記載されています。
本マニュアルを含むすべての機器の文書は、操作担当者および保守担当者がすぐに参照できる場所に保
管してください。
有資格者
機器所有者は、有資格者がNordson製機器の設置、操作、サービスを実施することを確認する責任があ
ります。有資格者とは、指定された作業を安全に実施するための訓練を受けた従業員または請負業者を
指します。関連する安全規則や規制を熟知し、指定された作業を身体的に問題なく実施できる人物です。
用途
機器に付属のマニュアルに記載されている用途以外でNordsonの機器を使用した場合、作業員の負傷
事故や物品の損傷を引き起こすおそれがあります。
用途以外の使用例には、次のようなものが挙げられます：

•	 非対応の材料の使用
•	 不正な改造
•	 安全ガードやインターロックの除去または省略
•	 互換性のない、または破損した部品の使用
•	 認証を得ていない補助機器の使用
•	 最大定格を超えた機器の操作

規格および認証
機器を使用する環境に対してすべての機器が認証を受け、適切な定格であることを確認し 
ます。設置、操作、サービスに関する指示に従わなかった場合、Nordsonの機器に対して取得した認証は
すべて無効になります。
機器設置のすべての工程は、所属する地域のすべての規制を順守して行ってください。
人的安全に関する注意事項
怪我を防ぐために、以下の指示に従ってください。

•	 有資格者以外は機器の操作やサービスを行わないでください。
•	 安全ガード、ドア、カバーなどが正しく取り付けられていない場合や、自動インターロックが正常に

機能しない場合は、機器の操作を行わないでください。安全装置を省略したり解除したりしないで
ください。

•	 稼働中の機器には近づかないでください。稼働中の機器の調整またはサービスを行う 
前に、電源を落とし、機器が完全に停止するまで待機します。電源を遮断し、機器を固定して予期せ
ぬ動作を予防します。

•	 加圧された装置または部品の調整またはサービスを行う前に、液圧およびエア圧を開放  
(ブリードオフ) します。電気機器のサービスを行う前に、スイッチを切断し、ロックアウトし、 
タグ付けを行います。

•	 使用するすべての材料の安全データシート（SDS）を入手の上、お読みください。材料の安全な取り扱
いおよび使用に関する製造業者の指示に従い、推奨される人的保護具を使用してください。

•	 傷害事故を防止するため、作業上の必要性により覆いなどの安全対策ができない高温 
部分、角や鋭利な縁、通電中の電気回路、作動部品など、作業場から一掃しにくく見落としがちな危
険に注意してください。

火災防止
火災や爆発を防止するため、次の指示を守ってください。

•	 すべての電導機器を接地してください。接地されたエアと液体ホースだけを使用してくだ 
さい。機器と加工物の接地設備を定期的に確認してください。接地抵抗は、1MΩを超えないこと。

•	 静電放電やアーク放電に気付いたら、ただちにすべての機器の電源を切ってください。原因が明らか
になって対策が行われるまでは、機器を再始動しないでください。

•	 可燃性材料が使用または貯蔵される場所では、喫煙、溶接、研磨、または裸火の使用は避けてくださ
い。原料は、メーカーの推薦する温度以上に加熱しないでください。加熱モニタリングとリミット装置
が正しく作動していることを確認してください。

•	 揮発性の物質や蒸気が溜まって危険な状態になるのを防ぐため、十分な換気設備を整えてくださ
い。地域の規制や材料の安全データシート（SDS）を参考にしてください。

•	 可燃性の材料を使った作業中に、通電している電気回路を切断しないでください。火花の発生を防
止するため、まずブレーカーで電源を落とします。

•	 緊急停止ボタン、閉鎖弁、消化器の場所を把握しておきます。スプレーブースで火災が発生した場合、
ただちにスプレーシステムと排気ファンを遮断します。

•	 調整、清掃あるいは静電機器の修理前には、静電電源を切り、チャージシステムを接地してください。
•	 機器の洗浄、メンテナンス、試験および修理は、機器のマニュアルに記載されている指示に従って行

います。
•	 元の機器と使用するように設計されている交換用部品のみを使用してください。部品情報とアドバイ

スについては、Nordsonまでお問い合わせください。

接地（アース）
警告：  � 不具合がある静電装置を操作することは危険であり、感電、火災、または爆発を引き起

こすおそれがあります。定期メンテナンスプログラムの一環として、抵抗の点検を行なっ
てください。わずかでも電気ショックを受けたり、静電気の放電火花や静電気アークに気
づいたりした場合は、すべての電気装置や静電装置をすぐに停止してください。問題が
確認、修正されてから、装置の運転を再開してください。

ブース開口部内部または周辺のアースはNFPA（米国防火委員会）要件クラスII、ディビジョン1または2危
険領域に適合する必要があります。最新の条件のNFPA 33、NFPA 70 

（NEC条項500、502、516）、およびNFPA 77を参照してください。
•	 スプレー領域内にあるすべての導電性のある物体は、評価される回路に対して少なくとも500V の電

圧をかける機器で測定したときに、1MΩを超えない抵抗を持つアースに接続してください。
•	 接地を行う機器としては、スプレー領域の床、オペレータープラットフォーム、ホッパー、フォトアイサ

ポート、噴射ノズルが挙げられます。しかし、接地を行うのは、これらに限定されま 
せん。スプレー領域内で作業を行なう作業員も接地を行う必要があります。

•	 帯電した人間の身体から、発火が起こる可能性があります。オペレータープラットフォーム等の塗装
された面に立っている作業員や非導電性の靴を着用している作業員は、接地されていません。作業
員は、静電装置を使用またはその周辺で作業する際、靴底が導電性である靴またはアースストラップ
を着用してアースへの接続を維持する必要があります。

•	 オペレーターは、マニュアル静電スプレーガンを操作する際、感電を防止するためにハンドルを直接
握り、電気的接触を維持する必要があります。手袋を着用する必要がある場合は、手のひらや指の部
分を切り取った手袋を着用するか、導電性の手袋を着用するか、ガンハンドルに接続されたアースス
トラップまたは正しく大地に接地されたアースストラップを着用してください。

•	 パウダースプレーガンの調整や清掃を行なう前には、静電パワーサプライを停止し、ガンの電極を
接地してください。

•	 装置の点検が終わったら、外した装置、アースケーブルやワイヤーをすべて接続してくだ 
さい。

故障発生時の措置
システムまたはシステム内の任意の機器に故障が発生した場合、システムをただちに遮断し、以下の手
順を実行します。

•	 システムの電源を切り、遮断（ロックアウト）します。油圧とエアの閉鎖弁を閉じ、残圧を抜きます。
•	 故障原因を確認し、問題を是正してから始めてシステムを再始動します。

廃棄
機器および操作やサービスに使用した材料は、地域の規制に従って廃棄してください。
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Documento de seguridad del polvo
-Spanish-
Introducción
Lea y siga las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad. Los avisos, precauciones e instrucciones 
específicas de tareas y equipos se incluyen en la documentación del equipo, cuando así proceda.
Asegúrese de que toda la documentación del equipo, incluyendo estas instrucciones, esté 
accesible para todas las personas encargadas de manejar o poner en marcha el equipo.
Personal cualificado
Los propietarios del equipo son responsables de garantizar que personal especializado efectúe 
la instalación, el manejo y la puesta en marcha del equipo de Nordson. El término personal 
especializado se refiere a aquellos empleados o personas contratadas para desempeñar de forma 
segura las tareas asignadas. Deben conocer todas las normas de seguridad relevantes y deben 
ser físicamente capaces de realizar las tareas que les hayan sido asignadas.
Uso previsto
Cualquier uso del equipo Nordson diferente al descrito en la documentación entregada junto con el 
equipo podría provocar lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad.
Algunos ejemplos de uso inadecuado del equipo incluyen:

•	 Utilizar materiales incompatibles
•	 Realizar modificaciones no autorizadas
•	 Eliminar u omitir las protecciones de seguridad o enclavamientos
•	 Utilizar piezas incompatibles o dañadas
•	 Utilizar equipos auxiliares no aprobados
•	 Manejar el equipo excediendo los valores máximos

Reglamentos y aprobaciones
Asegúrese de que todo el equipo esté preparado y homologado para el entorno donde se vaya a 
utilizar. Cualquier aprobación obtenida para el equipo de Nordson será invalidada si no se cumplen 
las instrucciones de instalación, manejo y puesta en marcha.
Todas las fases de instalación del equipo deben cumplir con todas las normas nacionales, 
regionales y locales.
Seguridad personal
Siga estas instrucciones para evitar lesiones.

•	 En caso de no disponer de la cualificación suficiente, no maneje ni ponga en marcha el 
equipo.

•	 No maneje el equipo si las protecciones, puertas o cubiertas de seguridad no están intactas 
y si los enclavamientos automáticos no funcionan correctamente. No puentee ni desmonte 
ningún dispositivo de seguridad.

•	 Manténgase alejado del equipo en caso de que esté en movimiento. Antes de ajustar o poner 
en marcha el equipo en movimiento, desconecte el suministro de tensión y espere hasta que 
el equipo esté parado por completo. Bloquee la tensión y fije el equipo para evitar movimientos 
inesperados.

•	 Elimine (purgue) las presiones hidráulicas y neumáticas antes de ajustar o poner en marcha 
los sistemas o componentes sometidos a presión. Desconecte, bloquee y etiquete los 
interruptores antes de poner en marcha el equipo eléctrico.

•	 Obtenga y lea las Fichas de datos de seguridad del material (FDS) para todos los materiales 
utilizados. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para un manejo y uso seguros de los 
materiales y utilice los dispositivos de protección personal recomendados.

•	 Para evitar lesiones, preste atención a los peligros menos obvios que puedan aparecer en el 
área de trabajo y que, en ocasiones, no pueden eliminarse por completo, como los originados 
debido a superficies calientes, bordes afilados, circuitos que reciben corriente eléctrica y 
piezas móviles que no pueden cubrirse o que han sido protegidas de otra forma por razones 
prácticas.

Seguridad contra incendios
Siga las siguientes instrucciones para evitar incendios o explosiones.

•	 Ponga a tierra todo el equipo conductor. Utilice únicamente mangueras de fluido y de aire 
conectadas a tierra. Compruebe periódicamente el equipo y los dispositivos de conexión a 
tierra de la pieza. La resistencia a tierra no debe exceder de un megaohmio.

•	 Desconecte de inmediato todo el equipo si se producen chispas de electricidad estática o 
arcos eléctricos. No reinicie el equipo hasta que no se haya identificado y corregido la causa.

•	 No fumar, soldar, triturar ni utilizar llamas desprotegidas donde se utilicen o almacenen 
materiales inflamables. No caliente materiales a temperaturas superiores a las recomendadas 
por el fabricante. Asegúrese de que los dispositivos de monitorización y limitación de calor 
funcionen correctamente.

•	 Proporcione una ventilación adecuada para evitar concentraciones peligrosas de 
partículas volátiles o vapores. A modo orientativo, compruebe los códigos locales o la FDS 
correspondiente al material.

•	 No desconecte los circuitos eléctricos que estén bajo tensión mientras trabaje con materiales 
inflamables. Desconecte primero la tensión con un interruptor de desconexión para evitar 
chispas.

•	 Debe conocer la ubicación de los botones de parada de emergencia, las válvulas de cierre y 
los extintores de incendios. Si el fuego se inicia en una cabina de aplicación, desconecte de 
inmediato el sistema de aplicación y los ventiladores de escape.

•	 Desconecte la tensión electrostática y ponga a tierra el sistema de carga antes de ajustar, 
limpiar o reparar el equipo electrostático.

•	 Limpie, realice el mantenimiento, compruebe y repare el equipo siguiendo las instrucciones 
incluidas en la documentación del mismo.

•	 Utilice únicamente piezas de repuesto que estén diseñadas para su uso con equipos 
originales. Póngase en contacto con el representante de Nordson para obtener información y 
recomendaciones sobre las piezas.

Conexión a tierra
AVISO:  � Es peligroso manejar equipos electrostáticos defectuosos, ya que pueden 

producirse electrocuciones, incendios o explosiones. La comprobación de la 
resistencia debe ser parte del programa de mantenimiento periódico. Si se recibe 
una descarga eléctrica, por muy pequeña que sea, o se producen chispas de 
electricidad estática o arcos eléctricos, parar inmediatamente todo el equipo 
eléctrico o el equipo electrostáti- co. No reinicie el equipo hasta que no se haya 
identificado y corregido el problema.

Las conexiones a tierra dentro y alrededor de las aberturas de la cabina deben cumplir con los 
requerimientos NFPA para la Clase II, División 1 o 2, Zonas peligrosas. Consulte NFPA 33, NFPA 
70 (artículos NEC 500, 502 y 516), y NFPA 77, últimas condiciones.

•	 Todos los objetos conductores de electricidad situados en las áreas de aplicación deben 
estar conectados eléctricamente a tierra con una resistencia no superior a 1 megaohmio. La 
medición se realiza con un instrumento que aplique por lo menos 500 voltios al circuito que 
esté siendo evaluado.

•	 Entre el equipo que debe ponerse a tierra están incluidos, entre otros, el suelo del área de 
aplicación, las plataformas para los operarios, las tolvas, los soportes de fotocélulas y las 
boquillas de limpieza. El personal que trabaje en el área de aplicación debe estar conectado 
a tierra.

•	 Existe potencial de ignición por las cargas que se acumulan en el cuerpo humano. Las 
personas que permanezcan en superficies pintadas, como plataformas para los operarios, 
o que lleven puesto calzado no conductor, carecen de conexión a tierra. El personal debe 
llevar puesto calzado con suelas conductoras o emplear un latiguillo de conexión a tierra para 
mantener contacto a tierra mientras esté trabajando con o cerca de equipos electrostáticos.

•	 Los operarios deben agarrar directamente la empuñadura de la pistola con la mano para 
prevenir descargas mientras manejan las pistolas de aplicación electrostáticas manuales. En 
caso de tener que utilizar guantes, cortar la parte de la palma o la de los dedos; llevar guantes 
conductores de electricidad o conectar un latiguillo de conexión a tierra a la empuñadura de la 
pistola o establecer cualquier otra conexión a tierra.

•	 Desconecte el suministro de tensión electrostática y ponga a tierra los electrodos de la pistola 
antes de ajustar o limpiar las pistolas de aplicación de polvo.

•	 Después de manipular los equipos, conecte todos los equipos, cables de tierra y cables que 
estén desconectados.

Medidas a tomar en caso de mal funcionamiento
Si un sistema o cualquier equipo del sistema no funciona correctamente, desconecte el sistema de 
inmediato y siga los pasos siguientes:

•	 Desconecte y bloquee la tensión eléctrica del sistema. Cierre las válvulas hidráulicas y 
neumáticas de cierre y elimine la presión.

•	 Identifique el motivo por el que el funcionamiento es incorrecto y corríjalo antes de reiniciar el 
sistema.

Eliminación
Deseche los equipos y materiales utilizados durante el manejo y la puesta en marcha de acuerdo 
con los códigos locales.
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